(b) Registered office/Company operation

(c) Number of employees

As at balance date, the company employed a total of 140 employees (Group: 200 employees).

The company's operations and registered office is located at 231 Waimanu Road, Suva while the subsidiary is in Papua

New Guinea. The associate company namely 231 Waimanu Road Holdings operate from 231 Waimanu Road, Suva.

The legal form of the company is a public company, domiciled and incorporated in the Republic of the Fiji under the

Companies Act, 1983.

No share options have been granted to staff, executives and the non-executive members of the Board of Directors

under this scheme.

During the year the company entered into various transactions with related entities which were at normal commercial

terms and conditions. The aggregate value of major transactions with related entities during the year are as follows:

34

COMMUNICATIONS (FIJI) LIMITED and Subsidiary company

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Interest rate risk

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance date:

$

2012 +10%   (11,366)

-10%   11,306

2011 +10%   (13,420)

-10%   13,350

Foreign currency risk

Credit risk

Liquidity risk

$ $ $ $

   31 December 2012 On demand Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years

   Interest bearing borrowings -   814,178   943,253   371,198

   Lease liabilities -   65,478   -   -

   Trade and other payables 188,580   1,017,654   -   -

188,580   1,897,310   943,253   371,198

   31 December 2011 On demand Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years

   Interest bearing borrowings -   442,576   1,926,734   371,198

   Lease liabilities -   80,456   56,353   -

   Trade and other payables 114,374   801,929   -   -

114,374   1,324,961   1,983,087   371,198

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's liabilities at 31 December based on contractual undiscounted

payments:

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arises from purchases by the Group in currencies other than

Fijian dollars.

It is the Group's policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In

addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group's exposure to bad debts is not

significant. There are no significant concentrations of credit risk within the Group.